MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 158

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

Canada or the Province of New Brunswick, or both, an international, free highway bridge across the waters between the Town of Lubec in Washington County and Campobello Island in the Province of New Brunswick, Canada, and approaches to said bridge. Such bridge shall not be constructed until the Government of Canada or the Province of New Brunswick, or both, shall provide a sum of money adequate to pay its or their share of the cost and until the Town of Lubec shall provide such right of way as is required for the Maine approach.

The expenditure of any state or federal funds available for such bridge and approaches thereto, and the location, planning and construction of the bridge as far as the State of Maine is concerned shall be under the direction and supervision of the State Highway Commission.

The State Highway Commission is authorized and empowered to accept for the State any federal funds available for the purposes of this act.

The Town of Lubec is to make available to the State Highway Commission \$12,000 from the joint state aid fund, in addition to providing such right of way as is required for the Maine approach.

The sum of \$313,000 is hereby allocated from the General Highway Fund to aid in carrying out the purposes of this act.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 158

AN ACT Creating the Portland Coliseum Recreation Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Portland Coliseum Recreation Center created. The inhabitants of. and the territory within, the City of Portland in the County of Cumberland shall be and hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate under the name of "Portland Coliseum Recreation Center," hereinafter sometimes called the "district," for the purpose of acquiring property within said City of Portland for recreational and municipal purposes, and erecting, enlarging, repairing, equipping, maintaining and operating on said property a building or buildings and related athletic, recreational and municipal facilities, and facilities for the parking of all manner of vehicles. The said district, subject to the approval of the planning board for and within the City of Portland, is authorized to acquire land and buildings for said purposes by purchase, gift, lease and to construct on land so acquired a building, or buildings, and parking facilities for said purposes. The said district is authorized to make and execute leases of any portions of such buildings and land for such rent and on such terms and conditions as the trustees of the district may determine. The location of all such buildings and parking facilities shall be determined by the trustees of the district, subject to the approval of the planning board of the City of Portland. All property of said district shall be tax exempt.
- Sec. 2. Authority to acquire and hold property. The said district is authorized and empowered to acquire and hold real and personal property necessary or convenient for the purposes of this act by purchase, gift, lease or otherwise, as for public uses, any lands, buildings, real estate, easements or interests therein.

Sec. 3. Trustees; terms; appointment. All the affairs of the district shall be managed by a board of 5 trustees, residents of the district, who shall be appointed by the city council of the City of Portland and shall hold office as hereinafter provided and until their respective successors are appointed and qualified. As soon as may be after acceptance of this act, the city council of the City of Portland shall appoint 5 trustees of the district to hold office as follows: One to serve for a term of one year, 2 to serve for a term of 2 years, and 2 to serve for a term of 3 years. Thereafter at the expiration of the term of each trustee, a new trustee shall be appointed by said city council of the City of Portland for a term of 3 years. In case of a vacancy in the office of a trustee arising from death, removal from the district, or any other cause, the city council of the City of Portland shall appoint a new trustee to fill the unexpired term.

No member of the city council of the City of Portland shall serve as a member of the board of trustees of the district.

Sec. 4. Trustees; meetings; chairman; clerk and treasurer; seal. As soon as convenient after their appointment, the first board of trustees of the district shall hold a meeting for organization purposes, said meeting to be called by any member thereof in writing, designating the time and place and delivered in hand to the other members not less than 48 hours before the meeting. They may meet by agreement without such notice. At the first meeting of said board of trustees, the members shall elect from their own members a chairman, a treasurer and a clerk to serve for the ensuing year and until their successors are elected and qualified, and shall adopt a corporate seal. The trustees may adopt and establish by-laws, consistent with the laws of the State of Maine and necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district, and may perform any other acts within the powers delegated to them by law. The treasurer shall furnish bond in such sum and with such sureties as the trustees shall approve, the cost thereof to be paid by the district.

The trustees may from time to time employ and appoint agents and other officers who shall serve at the pleasure of the trustees and any compensation thereof shall be fixed by the trustees. The trustees shall annually elect a chairman,
treasurer and clerk to serve for the ensuing year and until their successors are
elected and qualified. The trustees shall be eligible to hold any office or position
with the district, but shall serve without compensation as trustees or in such
other capacities, except that the treasurer may receive such compensation as
the trustees shall determine.

The trustees shall be sworn to the faithful performance of their duties, which shall include the duties of any member who shall serve as clerk or clerk pro tem. They shall compile an annual report, including a report of the treasurer, which may be published as a part of the annual report of the City of Portland.

Sec. 5. Assessment of taxes authorized to meet indebtedness; how collected; procedure. The trustees of the Portland Coliseum Recreation Center, after making due allowance for anticipated revenue, shall determine what sum is required each year to meet the interest on the bonds, notes or other obligations of the district, what sum is required each year to meet the bonds, notes or other obligations falling due and maturing that year and what sum is required to meet other necessary expenses of the district, and shall each year, before the first day of April, issue their warrant in the same form as the warrant of the Treasurer of State for taxes, with proper changes, to the assessor or assessors of the City of Portland, requiring that they assess the total sum so determined upon the taxable polls and estates within said district and commit their assessment to the

CHAP. 158

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

officer charged by law with the duty of collecting taxes of said City of Portland who shall have all such authority and powers to collect said taxes as are vested by law to collect state, county and municipal taxes. On or before the 31st day of December of the year in which said tax is so levied, the officer performing the duty of treasurer of said city shall pay the amount of the tax so assessed for the benefit of said district to the treasurer of said district. In case of a failure on the part of such officer of said city to pay said sum, or in case of his failure to pay any part thereof on or before said 31st day of December of the year in which said tax is levied, the treasurer of said district may issue his warrant for the amount of said tax or so much thereof as shall then remain unpaid to the sheriff of Cumberland County, requiring him to levy by distress and sale on real and personal property of any of the inhabitants of said district, and the sheriff or any of his deputies shall execute said warrant, except as is otherwise provided herein. The same authority as is vested in county officials for the collection of county taxes under the Revised Statutes is hereby vested in the trustees of said district in relation to the collection of taxes within said district.

Sec. 6. Authorized to borrow money, to issue bonds, notes and other obligations. For accomplishing the purpose of this act, the district, by resolutions of its board of trustees, without district vote, is authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor its negotiable notes, or other obligations and for the purpose of renewing and refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under this act, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities, whether incurred by the district or the City of Portland, the district being directed to reimburse the City of Portland for any such expenses incurred and paid by it, and in acquiring properties, paying damages, constructing, maintaining and operating a building or buildings, suitable facilities for the parking of vehicles, and selected athletic and recreational facilities, and making additions and improvements to the same, and to cover interest payments during the period of construction, said Portland Coliseum Recreation Center, by resolutions of its board of trustees, without district vote, is also authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other obligations of the district, in one series or in separate series, in such amount or amounts, bearing interest at such rate or rates, and having such terms and provisions as the trustees shall determine. The total indebtedness of the district at any one time outstanding shall not exceed the sum of \$3,500,000 and each series or separate series of bonds, or other notes or obligations so issued shall be payable as to principal in approximately equal, annual, serial installments, except that (1) each year's installments may be adjusted to the nearest multiple of \$5,000 with the odd amount coming due in the first or last year and (2) the amount of each year's installment may vary provided that it is equal to or greater than the installment due and payable in any succeeding year. The said bonds, notes and other obligations shall be issued to mature serially as aforesaid, but none of them shall run for a longer period than 25 years from the date of original issue thereof. Bonds, notes or other obligations may be issued with or without provision for calling the same prior to maturity and if callable, may be made callable at par or at such premium as the board of trustees may determine. All bonds, notes and other obligations shall have inscribed on their face the words "Portland Coliseum Recreation Center," shall be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the chairman of the board of trustees of the district, and if coupon bonds are issued the coupons attached thereto shall bear the facsimile signature of the treasurer. In case any such bond, note or other obligation shall be signed by such officers of the district who shall have ceased to be such officers before such bonds, notes or other obligations shall have been issued, such bonds, notes or other obligations may nevertheless be issued with the same force and effect as though such officers were still officers of the district. All such bonds, notes and other

obligations issued by the district shall be legal obligations of the district, which is declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the meaning of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 90-A, section 23, and all provisions of such section shall be applicable thereto. The district may from time to time, issue in one series or in separate series, its bonds, notes and other obligations for the purpose of paying, redeeming or refunding outstanding bonds, notes or other obligations, and each authorized issue shall constitute a separate loan. All bonds, notes and other obligations issued by the district shall be legal investments for savings banks in the State of Maine and shall be tax exempt.

Anything in this section to the contrary notwithstanding, the said board of trustees may not incur any indebtedness, other than current or operating expenses, by bond issue or otherwise in excess of an original amount of \$3,500,000, except by and with the express approval of the voters of said district at a referendum or special election advertised, conducted and called in accordance with the law relating to municipal elections. Procedure regarding the registration of voters prior to such special election or referendum shall be the same as that hereinafter set forth governing such procedure preparatory to the special election-to be called on the question of the approval of this act.

Sec. 7. Authorized to receive property and enter into agreements. The said district is authorized to receive from the City of Portland and the City of Portland is authorized to transfer and convey to the district for such consideration as the city council of the City of Portland may determine, any real property now or hereafter owned or held by the City of Portland. The said district is further authorized and empowered to enter into agreements with the State or Federal Government or any agency of either, or any corporation, commission or board authorized by the State or Federal Government, to grant or loan money to, or otherwise assist in the financing or carrying out of projects such as the district is authorized to carry out, and to accept grants and borrow money from any such government, state or federal, agency, corporation, commission or board as may be desirable in the opinion of its board of trustees to carry out the provisions of this act.

Referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the proposed district at the regular municipal election of the City of Portland on the first Monday of December, 1959, or at a special election to be called by the municipal officers of the City of Portland, any such special election to be held after the first Monday of December, 1959, and not later than one year after adjournment of the Legislature. Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration in said City of Portland shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the city clerk to post, a new list of voters; and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days preceding such election, the first 2 days thereof to be devoted to the registration of voters and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall state the subject-matter of this act in the following question: "Shall 'An Act Creating the Portland Coliseum Recreation Center,' passed by the 99th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

CHAP. 160

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act equals or exceeds 20% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in the next previous gubernatorial election in said city. If at any such first election, whether it be said regular municipal election or a special election as aforesaid, the total number of votes cast for or against acceptance of this act is less than 20% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in said city in the next previous gubernatorial election, the municipal officers may call not more than one more such special election to be held within the time prescribed above.

The result of such elections shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Portland and due certificates thereof filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 159

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Eliot Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted the Eliot Water District by chapter 101 of the private and special laws of 1941 and the extending of such rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 152 of the private and special laws of 1947 and by chapter 35 of the private and special laws of 1951 and by chapter 19 of the private and special laws of 1955 are hereby extended for a term of 4 years from the effective date of this act, and all acts performed under the provisions of such chapters are hereby validated and declared to be legal acts of the district.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 160

AN ACT Revising Election Provisions in Charter of City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. II, § 1, amended. The first sentence of section 1 of article II of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is amended to read as follows:

'Commencing in 1960, An an election shall be held on the 3rd Monday in February of each year first Monday in October every 2 years, at which the qualified voters of the city shall ballot for a mayor and the qualified voters of each ward shall ballot for a member of the board of aldermen, a warden, and a ward clerk.'